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CHAPTER 241

AN ACT to amend 66.32; and to create 62.23 (7a) of the statutes, relating
to the extraterritorial zoning powers for cities and villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 62.23 (7a) of the statutes is created to read:
62.23 (7a) EXTRATERRITORIAL ZONING. The governing body of any

city which has created a city plan commission under sub. (1) and has
adopted a zoning ordinance under sub. (7) may exercise extraterritorial
zoning power as set forth in this subsection. Insofar as applicable the pro-
visions of sub. (7) (a), (b), (c), (ea) and (h) shall apply to extraterri-
torial zoning ordinances enacted under this subsection. This subsection shall
also apply to the governing body of any village.

(a) Extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction means the unincorporated
area within 3 miles of the corporate limits of a first, second or third class
city, or 1 x/2 miles of a fourth class city or a village. Wherever extraterri-
torial zoning jurisdictions overlap, the provisions of s. 66.32 shall apply and
any subsequent alteration of the corporate limits of the city by annexa-
tion, detachment or consolidation proceedings shall not affect the dividing
line as initially determined under s. 66.32. The governing body of the city
shall specify by resolution the description of the area to be zoned within
its extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction sufficiently accurate to determine
its location and such area shall be contiguous to the city. The boundary
line of such area shall follow government lot or survey section or fractional
section lines or public roads, but need not extend to the limits of the extra-
territorial zoning jurisdiction. Within 15 days of the adoption of the reso-
lution the governing body shall declare its intention to prepare a compre-
hensive zoning ordinance for all or part of its extraterritorial zoning jur-
isdiction by the publication of the resolution in a newspaper having general
circulation in the area proposed to be zoned. The city clerk shall mail a
certified copy of the resolution and a scale map reasonably showipg the
boundaries of the extraterritorial jurisdiction to the clerk of the county
in which the extraterritorial jurisdiction area is located and to the town
clerk of each town, any part of which is included in such area.
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(b) The governing body may enact, without referring the matter to
the plan commission, an interim zoning ordinance to preserve existing zon-
ing or uses in all or part of the extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction while the
comprehensive zoning plan is being prepared. Such ordinance may be en-
acted as is an ordinary ordinance but shall be effective for no longer than
2 years after its enactment, unless extended as provided in this paragraph.
Within 15 days of its enactment, the governing body of the city shall pub-
lish the ordinance once in a newspaper having general circulation in the
area proposed to be zoned, and the city clerk shall mail a certified copy of
the ordinance to the clerk of the county in which the extraterritorial juris-
diction is located and to the clerk of each town affected by the interim zon-
ing ordinance and shall file a copy of the ordinance with the city plan com-
mission. The governing body of the city may extend the interim zoning
ordinance for no longer than one year, upon the recommendation of the
joint extraterritorial zoning committee established under par. (c) . No other
interim zoning ordinance shall be enacted affecting the same area or part
thereof until 2 years after the date of the expiration of the interim zoning
ordinance or the one year extension thereof. While the interim zoning
ordinance is in effect, the governing body of the city may amend the dis-
tricts and regulations of the ordinance according to the procedure set forth
in par. (f ) .

(c) If the governing body of the city adopts a resolution under par.
(a), it shall direct the plan commission to formulate tentative recommenda-
tions for the district plan and regulations- within all or a part of the extra-
territorial zoning jurisdiction as descrilibd in the resolution adopted under
par. (a). When the plan commission is engaged in the preparation of such
district plan and regulations, or amendments thereto, a joint extraterri-
torial zoning committee shall be established. Such joint committee shall con-
sist of 3 citizen members of the plan commission, or 3 members of the plan
commission designated by the mayor if there are no citizen members of the
commission, and 3 town members from each town affected by the proposed
plan and regulations, or amendments thereto. The 3 town members shall be
appointed by the town board for 3 year terms and shall be residents of the
town and persons of recognized experience and qualifications. Town board
members are eligible to serve. If the town board fails to appoint the 3 mem-
bers within 30 clays following receipt of the certified resolution under par.
(a), the board shall be subject to a mandamus proceeding which may be
instituted by any resident of the area to be zoned or by the city adopting
such resolution. The entire plan commission shall participate with the joint
committee in the preparation of the plan and regulations, or amendments
thereto. Only the members of the joint committee shall vote on matters
relating to the extraterritorial plan and regulations, or amendments thereto.
A separate vote shall be taken on the plan and regulations for each town
and the town members of the joint committee shall vote only on matters
affecting the particular town which they represent. The governing body
shall not adopt the proposed plan and regulations, or amendments thereto,
unless the proposed plan and regulations, or amendments thereto, receive
a favorable vote of a majority of the 6 members of the joint committee.
Such vote shall be deemed action taken by the entire plan commission.

(d) The joint committee shall formulate tentative recommendations
for the district plan and regulations and shall hold a public hearing thereon.
Notice of a hearing shall be given at least 10 days before the hearing by
publication in a newspaper having general circulation in the area to be
zoned at least 3 times during the preceding 30 days, and by mai'Iing the
notice to the town clerk of the town for which the plan and regulations
are proposed. The notice shall contain the layout of tentative districts
either by maps or words of description, and may contain the street names
and house lot numbers for purposes of identification if the joint committee
or the governing body so determines. At a public hearing an opportunity
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to be heard shall be afforded to representatives of the town board of the
town and to any person in the town for which the plan and regulations are
proposed.

(e) The governing body of the city may adopt by ordinance the pro-
posed district plan and regulations recommended by the joint committee
after giving notice and holding a hearing as provided in par. (d), or the
governing body may change the proposed districts and regulations after
first submitting the proposed changes to the joint committee for recom-
mendation and report. The joint committee and the governing body may
hold a hearing on the proposed changes after giving notice as provided in
par. (d). The joint committee recommendation on the proposed changes
shall be submitted to the governing body in accordance with the voting
requirements set forth in par. (c) .

(f) The governing body of the city may amend the districts and regu-
lations of the extraterritorial zoning ordinance after first submitting the
proposed amendment to the joint committee for reommendation and re-
port. The procedure set forth in pars. (c), (d) and (e) shall apply to amend-
ments to the extraterritorial zoning ordinance. In the case of a protest
against an amendment the applicable provisions under sub. (7) (d) shall
be followed.

(g) Insofar as applicable the provisions of subs. (7) (e), (f), (8)
and (9) shall apply. The governing body of a city which adopts an extra-
territorial zoning ordinance under this subsection may specifically provide
in the ordinance for the enforcement and administration of this subsection.
A town which has been issuing building permits may continue to do so, but
the city building inspector shall approve such permits as to zoning prior to
their issuance.

SECTION 2. 66.32 of the statutes is amended to read
66.32 The extraterritorial powers granted to cities and villages by

statute, including ss. 6223 (2) and (7a), 66.052, 146.10 and 236.10, shall
not be exercised within the corporate limits of another city or village.
Wherever such statutory extraterritorial powers shall overlap, the juris-
diction over said overlapping area shall be divided on a line all points of
which are equidistant from the boundaries of each municipality concerned
so that not more than one municipality shall exercise such power over any
area.

Approved August 6, 1963.
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